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Levy Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2 

Response to NRC Request for Additional Information Related to  
Socioeconomics for the Combined License Application, dated September 7, 2011 

 
 

NRC RAI #  Progress Energy RAI # Progress Energy Response 

NA   L-0990    Response enclosed – see following pages 
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NRC Letter No.: ER-NRC 

NRC Letter Date: September 7, 2011 

NRC Review of Environmental Report 
 

NRC RAI NUMBER: NA 

Text of NRC RAI: 
The FSAR has a construction timeframe that begins with site preparation activities in 2013, 
operation of Unit 1 beginning in 2021, and operation of Unit 2 beginning in 2022.  The 
socioeconomics SME has asked for, “a new worker schedule (at least year-by-year, but in 
greater detail would be preferred) that corresponds to the latest schedule for preconstruction 
and construction activities.  An example of what is needed is provided in the first paragraph of 
Section 4.4.2 of the EIS.” 

Please provide the information under oath and affirmation. 
 

PGN RAI ID #:  L-0990 

PGN Response to NRC RAI:  
This Request for Additional Information (RAI) provides the best available information at this 
time related to the Levy Nuclear Plant (LNP) project schedule and associated staffing by 
updating the information provided in Letter NPD-NRC-2010-029 to the Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC), specifically response L-0760, dated April 12, 2010. Revisions are based on 
current, anticipated commercial in-service dates for LNP as provided in FSAR Section 1.1.5.  

The anticipated schedule for preconstruction, construction and operation of two AP1000 units at 
the LNP site was applied to the annual information provided in the L-0760 response to generate 
Table 1 of this RAI.  Table 1 summarizes the peak workforce by year, unit and task on-site.  
The peak workforce during construction is anticipated to be 3440 workers in 2018, while the 
total peak workforce by year is provided below: 

� 2013: 226 workers 

� 2014: 746 workers 

� 2015: 987 workers 

� 2016: 1964 workers 

� 2017: 3102 workers 

� 2018: 3440 workers 

� 2019: 2931 workers 

� 2020: 1739 workers (includes 500 initial operation workers) 

� 2021: 869 workers (includes 773 operation workers) 

� 2022: 1573 workers (includes 773 operation workers and 800 outage workers) 

Table 1 also provides a row with generic years to allow for unanticipated future shifts in the 
schedule. The relative magnitudes of the potential impacts identified in the ER are not expected 
to change due to the shift in workforce schedule. 



En
cl

os
ur

e 
to

 S
er

ia
l: 

 N
PD

-N
R

C
-2

01
1-

07
3 

Pa
ge

 3
 o

f 4
 

  
Ta

bl
e 

1 
Pe

ak
 W

or
kf

or
ce

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
fo

r P
re

co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n,

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
an

d 
O

pe
ra

tio
n 

of
 L

N
P 

1 
an

d 
LN

P 
2 

20
13

 
20

14
 

20
15

 
20

16
 

20
17

 
20

18
 

20
19

 
20

20
 

20
21

a  
20

22
b  

G
en

er
ic

 S
ch

ed
ul

e 
Y

ea
r 1

 
Y

ea
r 2

 
Y

ea
r 3

 
Y

ea
r 4

 
Y

ea
r 5

 
Y

ea
r 6

 
Y

ea
r 7

 
Y

ea
r 8

 
Y

ea
r 9

 
Y

ea
r 1

0 
N

on
U

ni
t S

pe
ci

fic
 

22
6 

74
6 

90
7 

12
12

 
14

34
 

14
53

 
12

29
 

46
8 

36
 

U
ni

t 1
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

80
 

67
2 

99
6 

99
1 

71
1 

60
 

U
ni

t 1
 O

pe
ra

tio
ns

 
50

0 
38

7 
38

7 
U

ni
t 2

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
80

 
67

2 
99

6 
99

1 
71

1 
60

 
U

ni
t 2

 O
pe

ra
tio

ns
 

38
6 

38
6 

O
ut

ag
e 

80
0 

To
ta

l P
ea

k 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

22
6 

74
6 

98
7 

19
64

 
31

02
 

34
40

 
29

31
 

12
39

 
96

 
To

ta
l O

pe
ra

tio
n 

& 
O

ut
ag

e 
W

or
ke

rs
 

50
0 

77
3 

15
73

 
To

ta
l P

ea
k 

W
or

kf
or

ce
 

22
6 

74
6 

98
7 

19
64

 
31

02
 

34
40

 
29

31
 

17
39

 
86

9 
15

73
 

a U
ni

t 1
 S

ta
rts

 C
om

m
er

ci
al

 O
pe

ra
tio

n 
b U

ni
t 2

 S
ta

rts
 C

om
m

er
ci

al
 O

pe
ra

tio
n 

  



Enclosure to Serial:  NPD-NRC-2011-073 
Page 4 of 4 

 

 

Associated LNP COL Application Revisions: 
No COLA revisions have been identified associated with this response. 

 

Attachments/Enclosures: 
None. 

 


